by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, the Johannesburg Stock Exchange Limited (“JSE”) Listings Requirements, and the

requirements of the Companies Act 71 of 2008 (as amended) of South Africa.

2. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED, CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER

RECLASSIFICATIONS

As part of the Group’s financial reporting improvement initiatives, the structure, format and presentation of disclosures in the financial

statements were reviewed. This resulted in the reallocation of certain comparative amounts. This initiative is an ongoing programme targeting

the most appropriate disclosure and presentation practices to best serve the interests of the Group’s stakeholders based on interaction with

them during the period.

The resulting reallocations had no impact on the earnings of the Group and as such the reallocations are regarded as not having had a

qualitatively significant effect on the information presented.

The Africa Construction business included in the Construction and Engineering: South Africa and rest of Africa segment has been

reallocated to the Other and Eliminations segment.

Balance as

previously

reported

Rm

Africa

construction

reallocation

Rm

Restated

balance

Rm

Segmental report as at 30 June 2016

Total assets

Construction and Engineering: South Africa and rest of Africa 3 466 (15) 3 451

Construction and Engineering: Australasia and Asia 10 699 – 10 699

Mining 3 952 – 3 952

Manufacturing and Processing 5 470 – 5 470

Other and Eliminations 1 745 15 1 760

25 332 – 25 332

Total liabilities

Construction and Engineering: South Africa and rest of Africa 2 022 22 2 044

Construction and Engineering: Australasia and Asia 4 410 – 4 410

Mining 1 425 – 1 425

Manufacturing and Processing 2 162 – 2 162

Other and Eliminations 1 757 (22) 1 735

11 776 – 11 776

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2017

22

Accounting policies continued

for the year ended 30 June 2017

2. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS ADOPTED, CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND OTHER

RECLASSIFICATIONS continued

Balance as

previously

reported

Rm

Africa

construction

reallocation

Rm

Restated

balance

Rm

Statement of comprehensive earnings

Construction and Engineering: South Africa and rest of Africa (187) 39 (148)

Construction and Engineering: Australasia and Asia 14 – 14

Mining 276 – 276

Manufacturing and Processing (70) – (70)

Other and Eliminations 113 (39) 74

146 – 146

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Basis of consolidation

i. Business combination and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of

the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree.

For each business combination, the Group elects to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value of the

acquiree’s identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred and included in operating expenses.

[…]

currency. Derivative instruments entered into in terms of risk management strategies are defined as economic hedging transactions and

such instruments are accounted for in terms of the Group’s accounting policies. Refer below and note 48.6: Foreign currency risk for the

Group’s maximum exposure and significant concentrations of currency risk.

Aveng Group audited consolidated annual financial statements 2017

89

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

for the year ended 30 June 2017

48. RISK MANAGEMENT continued

48.5 Foreign exchange risk continued

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the closing rate of material currencies with which the

Group operates, all other variables held constant, on the Group’s earnings before taxation (due to changes in the fair value of foreign

denominated monetary assets and liabilities at year-end).

Material currencies were determined based on exposure and volume of transactions.

Closing

exchange

rate at

30 June

Change in

year-end

rate

Increase of

5%

Change in

year-end

rate

Decrease of

5%

Effect of an

increase of

5%

(Rm)

Effect of a

decrease of

5%

 (Rm)

2017

Australian Dollar (AUD) 10,05 10,56 9,55 (54) 54

United States Dollar (USD) 13,07 13,73 12,42 1 (1)

Euro (EUR) 14,94 15,69 14,19 3 (3)

Effect on earnings before taxation* (50) (50)

2016

Australian Dollar (AUD) 10,97 11,52 10,42 (35) 35

United States Dollar (USD) 14,73 15,47 13,99 (7) 7

Euro (EUR) 16,36 17,18 15,54 2 (2)

Effect on earnings before taxation* (40) 40

* Represents the changes in the fair value of foreign denominated trade and other payables and trade and other receivables at year-end.

48.6 Foreign currency risk

The carrying value by functional currency of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities are as follows:

Notes

South

African

Rand

Rm

Rand equivalent amount (Rm)

USD AUD* EUR Other Total

2017

Monetary assets as per the statement of financial position

Derivative instruments – current 16 2 – – – – 2

Derivative instruments – non-current 16 – – – – – –

Amounts due from contract customers – current 17 974 165 2 373 – 200 3 712